

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

ANTHONY GERALD FOX

APPELLANT

VS.

No. 2022-KA-00988-COA

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

BRIEF OF AN AMICUS CURIAE

**JODY E. OWENS, II
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
SEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT DISTRICT**

**BY: JOE HEMLEBEN
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
MS BAR NUMBER 104684**

**OFFICE OF THE HINDS COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
407 EAST PASCAGOULA STREET
JACKSON, MS 39205**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Procedural History 1

 B. Factual History 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Evidence is Sufficient to Support the Jury’s Verdict 7

 II. The Parties have Misapprehended and Misapplied this Court’s Holding in
 Brown v. State, 304 So. 3d 692 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020) 11

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Caselaw

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40, 88 S. Ct. 1889, 20 L.Ed.2d 917 (1968) 6

State Caselaw

Brooks v. State, 203 So. 3d 1134 (Miss. 2016) 7

Brown v. State, 304 So. 3d 692 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020) *passim*

Craig v. State, 520 So.2d 487 (Miss. 1988) 7

Goudy v. State, 203 Miss. 366, 35 So. 2d 308 (1948) 11

Hawkins v. State, 101 So. 3d 638 (Miss. 2012) 12-13

Hubbard v. State, 437 So.2d 430 (Miss. 1983) 8

Jackson v. State, 441 So. 2d 1382 (Miss. 1983) 12-13

Lenoir v. State, 222 So. 3d 273 (Miss. 2017) 7

McCollum v. State, 186 So. 3d 948 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016) 6

Moore v. State, 238 Miss. 103, 117 So. 2d 469 (1960) 8

O'Kelly v. State, 267 So. 3d 282 (Miss. Ct. App. 2018) 7

Poole v. Walton, 214 So. 3d 1064 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016) 6-7

Smith v. State, 197 Miss. 802, 20 So. 2d 701, 704-05 (1945) 8

Walker v. Bailey, 270 So. 3d 195 (Miss. Ct. App. 2018) 6

Warren v. State, 187 So. 3d 616 (Miss. 2016) 7

Wilson v. State, 853 So. 2d 822 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003) 7

Statutes & Court Rules

Mississippi Code Annotated Section 97-3-19 7

Mississippi Code Annotated Section 97-3-47 (Rev. 2014) 7

Mississippi Code Annotated Section 97-11-3 6

Mississippi Rule of Appellate Procedure 29. 6
